
STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

ANDREW M. CUOMO
GOVERNQR

October 3, 2013

Loretto Health and Rehabilitation Center
700 East Brighton Avenue
Syracuse, New York 13205

JAMES C. cox
MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #08-2222
. NPI Number:
Provider Number

Dear

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")
audit of Loretto Health and Rehabilitation Center's (the "Facility") Medicaid rates for the rate
period January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2007. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section
517.6, this report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit
report.

In response to the draft audit report dated October 17, 2012, you identified specific audit
findi~gs with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A)
and the report has been either revised accordingly and/or amended to address your comments
(see Attachment B). Consideration of your comments resulted in an overall reduction of
$860,942 to the total Medicaid overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously
stated in the draft audit report, the Medicare Part Band D offsets were not within the scope of
the review and may be examined as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited
rates calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment
currently due is $1,060,835. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the "DOH")
and Division of Budget (the "DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference
between the calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be
resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on rates subsequent to December 31, 2007 that
utilized the January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004 base period for operating expense.
Any overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the January 1, 2004
through December 31, 2004 base period report for rates subsequent to December 31, 2007
will be addressed in the future.



Page 2
October 3, 2013

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #08-2222

Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The 'OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in.your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will. be applied against the amount owed.



Page 3
October 3, 2013

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel

New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary ~vidence on your behalf.

Should you have any questions, please contact or through
email at Please refer to audit number 08-2222 in all correspondence.

Sincerely,

Bureau of Rate Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Attachments:

Attachment A -
Attachment B -
EXHIBIT I
EXHIBIT II
EXHIBIT III -
EXHIBIT IV -

Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Response
Summary of Changes from Draft Report to Final Report
Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
Operating Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)
Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

CERTIFIED MAIL #
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Ver-16.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE

LORETTO HEALTH & REHAB.
700 EAST BRIGHTON AVENUE
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13205

AMOUNT DUE: $1,060,835

NPI
PROVIDER

AUDIT #08-2222

AUDIT
TYPE

CHECKLIST

[ l PROVIDER
[Xl RATE
[ l PART B
[ lOTHER:

1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.

2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health

3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #08-2222

Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

1 1

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER



ATTACHMENT A

LORETTO HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER - AUDIT #08-2222
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the
Facility's draft audit report response comments. See Attachment B for adjustment
changes for final audit report.

EXHIBIT III COMMENTS

Based on information and documentation provided by the Facility, the following adjustments
were eliminated as shown on Attachment B.

Adjustment #6 - Utility Expense Disallowance

Adjustment #7 - Medical Staff Services Expense Disallowance

EXHIBIT IV COMMENTS

Based on information and documentation provided by the Facility, the following adjustments
were eliminated as shown on Attachment B.

Adjustment #3 - Property Insurance Disallowance

Adjustment #5 - Auto Insurance Disallowance

Adjustment #6(b) - Equipment Rental Disallowance



ATTACHMENT B

LORETTO HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER

SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT REPORT TO FINAL REPORT - AUDIT #08-2222

EXHIBIT 11I-OPERATING EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

Rate
Period

Draft
Disallowance
(Allowance) Change

Final
Disallowance
(Allowance)

6. UTILITY EXPENSE DISALLOWANCE

7. MEDICAL STAFF SERVICES DISALLOWANCE

Base Period $ 876

Base Period 641,859

(876) $

(641,859)

EXHIBIT IV - PROPERTY EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

Draft Final
Rate Disallowance Disallowance

Period (Allowance) Change (Allowance)

3. PROPERTY INSURANCE DISALLOWANCE 2004 17,250 (17,250)
2005 17,250 (17,250)
2006 17,250 (17,250)

5. AUTO INSURANCE DISALLOWANCE 2004 12,939 (12,939)
2005 12,939' (12,939)
2006 12,939 (12,939)
2007 3,524 (3,524)

6(b). EQUIPMENT RENTAL DISALLOWANCE 2007 24,851 (24,851 )



EXHIBIT I

LORETTO HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PART B & D PARTB& D RATE

NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/04 - 03/31/04 $191.38 $189.93 $1.45 33,088 $ 47,978

04/01/04 - 06/30/04 196.19 194.74 1.45 34,252 49,665

07/01/04 - 09/30/04 196.44 194.99 1.45 35,501 51,476

10/01/04 - 12/31/04 193.70 192.25 1.45 36,299 52,634

01/01/05 - 03/31/05 195.38 193.89 1.49 34,898 51,998

04/01/05 - 06/30/05 196.11 194.63 1.48 35,445 52,459

07/01/05 - 09/30/05 201.61 200.13 1.48 36,034 53,330
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 199.99 198.50 1.49 37,564 55,970

01/01/06 - 03/31/06 206.00 204.44 1.56 36,328 56,672
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 201.32 199.76 1.56 37,335 58,243
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 203.14 201.58 1.56 38,169 59,544
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 208.52 206.96 1.56 38,703 60,377
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 215.23 212.53 2.70 37,738 101,893
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 214.12 211.43 2.69 38,383 103,250
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 209.68 206.99 2.69 38,547 103,691
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 209.68 206.99 2.69 37,790 101,655
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 1,060,835

'I< Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit" of this report represent rate
changes made subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the
OMIG. For the purpose of this Exhibit, the Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown. The rate
decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as shown for the Medicare Part Band D non-
eligible rates above.



LORETTO HEALTH AND REl:I~.EUWJ ATION CENTER
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2007

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 72 percent for the
period under audit and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown
below. Any differences between these rates and the "Issued Rates"
listed in Exhibit I of this report represent rate changes made subsequent

EXHIBIT II

RATE PERIOD

01/01/04 - 03/31/04

04/01/04 - 06/30/04

07/01/04 - 09/30/04

10/01/04 - 12/31/04

01/01/05 - 03/31/05

04/01/05 - 06/30/05

07/01/05 - 09/30/05

10/01/05 - 12/31/05

01/01/06 - 03/31/06

04/01/06 - 06/30/06

07/01/06 - 09/30/06

10/01/06 - 12/31/Q6

01/01/07 - 03/31/07

04/01/07 - 06/30/07

07/01/07 - 08/31/07

09/01/07 - 12/31/07

Issued Medicare
Part B & D

Non-Eligible Rates*

$ 191.38

196.19

196.44

193.70

195.38

196.11

201.61

199.99

206.00

201.32

203.14

208.52

215.23

214.12

209.68

209.68

* The Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown for the purpose of this
Exhibit. The Medicare Part Band D offsets were not within the scope
of this audit and may be examined as part of a future audit.



,....
Ltl
CD
a:i
N

M
CD,....
,....
Ltl
Ltl
,....,....

I-<.Jw0:::
is
~

Ltl
o

!Z z ~I ~woo ~~z<.J N
0. &It
:Eo<.J
wenz
w
0.
><
W
(!)
Z

~ t>w W
0. ' 0:::
o is

N;::'0
iD Ql:i:W><a..
w

'#.~
0 0

OM.•.....
o .
0lX)
,....01

~>.
.9 g
lll-•..0o '-.c"III III...JO::

•..
:!:0::
0.

Q
Q
C')
Co:e
Q)en

N,......,.
o
M

Ltl
01,....
,....,....

Ltl
o
o

~o,....
N

"d,

~o,....
N

"d,

•Q
C')
N
011
Q
Q
C')
N
1/1
Co:e
Q)en

Ltl
o
o

M,....
oo
N,....
&It

~o,....
N

"d,

...:

zo
i=
0.
it:
<.Jen
w
C

I- "Ien 0:::
01-<.J<.J

w~<.J~
~~I-m~Ic03:...JO
...J...J
c(...J
!ac(
c



~ ~,- ~m .•..CD co.••• cot.•...•..
&It ~

~ ~
air-:•.•...CD.••• CO?

N
&It ~

•...
Z
W
Zo
D.::Eo
(J
>m

iw
(,,) lfJ
c ffij ~

wi~
g ~
j ~
ii 0
Ul C
is ~

~ ~

ll)
C")
a

.•..
C».•..
m
C")

.•..
C».•..
m
C")

~og
g.•..

~
U
11l
U.

W Q)

(J .s
Z >.

~ i
~ [
is
w
lfJ
Z
W
D.

~
lfJ
W
(J

~
W
lfJ
LL

~
lfJ...
c(
(Jis
w
::i!!!

•...
(J
wa::is
~

•...
(J
wa::is

Zo
j::
D.
ii:
(J
lfJ
W
C

wrfe.
(J~

g~

~ICo~
"'0.:; .....•...•!!2c(
C

.... 'IlfJa::
0""(J(J

•... . 0.:1ZZ::i!!!woo
ZZ(Jo
D.
::i!!!o
(J
W
lfJ
Z
W
D.
><
W
(!)
Z

~
W
D.o

=N;:'0
- NlD ell-ClJ: nI
)(11.
W



~N1-°in GIJ:g'><0.
W

~I

U) ~Ico
ii:w
0.
W
I-

~ ~I

.•....
lO
M

mCXl
C»_
.•.....•....

il
<0

18
cioo
0.0
~

.,..,.
lO
M

In
£
~
'B

C'll
U.

Ql
£;

-'0
:)
C'll

>..c
"0
Ql
"0
.~
a.

Noo

..:
a.
Ql

Cl
W:E

g
M
N
oCI
g
M
N
III
Co:e
GIen

..:a.
~
W:E

~
:)
C'll

.!!l
£;

M lOgg

Ql

£;

lO M
C»I'-CXlM
1'--...,.

.5

rf!.cf!.
~Nc;;~

rf!.rf!.
MNC!C!me;;

00
00

z
oj:::
0.
ii:o
U)
wc

"ooN_~en.•...W
M UO::z
We{
lD~

U:'!OW.JU.JWe{
C::::"zenC)W:JU
OZ

~~
1-0
oq-.J
o.J
oe{
Nen~C
>OW0:: en
e{Z:JWZa.e{><.,W
en~
Co::Q W0::0.Wo0.0::Wa.
i



>N
~O
- Nco Gl-g):I: III><a.
W

~I

U) ~Ic
o
ii:wa.
w

~ ~I

.•....
Ol.•....
en
!::2.

Oi.•....
en
!::2.

8 m
~ ~

..;
~ tit

s CD
~ ~
~ ~

iii

~ tit

It)g

•..
1Il

5

It)
Ma

~ooa
c:ia.•....

Oi.•....
en
!::2.

.•....
Ol.•....
en
!::2.

~I

zo
~a.
ii:o
U)
W
C

~ il
c

w IW~~..J..J
~..JU)~is

"ooN_
-en•..wM Uo::zWetCO;:U:EOW...J

U...JWet
C::::":I: enC)W:JU
OZ

~~
1-0
V...J
O...J
oetNen
...-5
>w0:: en
etZ:JWza.et><.,w
en~
Co::Qw0::0.Wo0.0::wa.
~


